EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FOURTH REGULAR SESSION, 2014 C.B. NO. 18-161

A BILL FOR AN ACT

To appropriate $72,010,523 from the General Fund of the Federated
States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2015, to
provide funding for the operation of all branches of the National
Government of the Federated States of Micronesia, its agenciesg, various
programs, grants, subsidies and contributions and Capital and Human
Resourceg Development Projects, and other purposes.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESTA:

1 Section 1. Title. The title of this act is as follows: To

2 appropriate the sum of $72,010,523 from the General Fund of the

3 Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending

4 September 30, 2015, for the purpose of funding the operation of

5 all branches of the National Government of the Federated States of

6 Micronesia, its agencies, various programs, grants, subsidies and

7 contributions and Capital and Human Resources Development

8 Projects, and other purposes. Of the total amount of funds

9 appropriated herein, $1,982,339 shall be deemed to come from funds

10 available under the amended Compact from education sector;

11 $825,823 ghall be deemed to come from funds available under the

12 amended Compact from health sector; $1,203,498 shall be deemed to

13 come from funds available under the amended Compact from

14 infrastructure sector; $-0- shall be deemed to come from funds

15 available under the amended Compact from enhanced reporting and

16 accountability sector; and $1,112,158 shall be deemed to come from

17 funds available under the Supplemental Education Grant. The sum

18 appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

CBL 18-168



C.B. NO. 18-161

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Section 2. Operating expenses of the Executive Branch. The

sum of 18,755,132 or so much thereof as may be necessary, is
hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated States
of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2015, for
the purpose of funding the operation of the Executive Branch of
the National Government during the fiscal year 2015. Of the total
amount of funds appropriated herein, $-0- shall be deemed to come
from funds available under the amended Compact from education
gector; $-0- shall be deemed to come from funds available under
the amended Compact from health sector; $1,203,498 shall be deemed
to come from funds available under the amended Compact from
infrastructure sector; $-0- shall be deemed to come from funds
available under the amended Compact from enhanced reporting and
accountability sector; and $428,812 shall be deemed to come from
funds available under Supplemental Education Grant. The sum
appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as follows:

(1) Office of the President.

The sum of $810,178, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for

the operation of the Office of the President during the fiscal

year 2015. The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as
follows:
Personnel . ... e e e e e e e e e S 314,024
T raVE L it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 187,874
Contractual ServicCes ... .. i ittt 195,000
OCE i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 101,780

2 of 25



C.B. NO. 18-161

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Fixed ASSet S v it ittt e e e e e e e S 11,500

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs.

The sum of $4,350,441, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operation of the Department of Foreign Affairs during the
fiscal year 2015. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

PersSonnel ... e e e e e e e e e S 1,298,833
T raVE L .ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 239,785
Contractual ServicCes ... ..ttt ittt i 2,484,691
OCE . i it e e e e e e e e e e e 327,132
Fixed Assets ...ttt i et e e e e -0-

(3) Department of Finance and Administration.

The sum of $1,855,209, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operation of the Department of Finance and Administration
during the fiscal year 2015. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

Personnel . ... e e e e e e e e e e S 1,138,048
T raVE L it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 223,567
Contractual ServicCes ... .. i ittt 175,436
OCE o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 306,158
Fixed ASSet s .. v ittt i e e e e e e e e e 12,000

(4) Department of Resources and Development.

The sum of $804,687, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operation of the Department of Resources and Development

during the fiscal year 2015. The sum appropriated herein shall be

3 of 25



C.B. NO. 18-161

1

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

apportioned as follows:

PersSonnel ... e e e e e e e e e S 510,191
T raVE L .ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 123,019
Contractual ServicCes ... ..ttt ittt i 45,157
A 121,820
Fixed ASSet s . v ittt i e e e e e e e e 4,500
(5) Department of Transportation, Communication and
Infrastructure.
The sum of $3,502,993, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for

the operation of the Department of Transportation, Communications
and Infrastructure during the fiscal year 2015. Of the total
amount of funds appropriated herein, $1,203,498 shall be deemed to
come from funds available under the amended Compact from the
infrastructure sector. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

Personnel . ... e e e e e e e e e S 1,411,469
T raVE L it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 330,145
Contractual ServicCes ... .. i ittt 1,603,799
OCE o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 132,580
Fixed ASSet s .. v ittt i e e e e e e e e e 25,000

(6) Department of Health and Social Affairs.

The sum of of $875,227, or go much thereof as may be necegsary,
for the operation of the Department of Health and Social Affairs
during the fiscal year 2015. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

4 of 25



C.B. NO. 18-161

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PersSOonnNEl ... e e e e e e e e e e S 458,601
T raVE L .ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 142,841
Contractual ServicCes ... ..ttt ittt i 163,617
OCE & i e e e e e e e e e e 100,168
Fixed ASSet s . v ittt i e e e e e e e e 10,000

(7) Department of Education.

The sum of $1,231,589, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operation of the Department of Education during the fiscal
year 2015. Of the total amount of funds appropriated herein,
$428,812 shall be deemed to come from funds available under the
Supplemental Education Grant. The sum appropriated herein shall

be apportioned ag follows:

PersSonnel ... e e e e e e e e e S 405,776
T raVE L it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 189,790
Contractual ServiCes ... ... ittt 506,616
OCE o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 83,707
Fixed ASSet s .. v ittt i e e e e e e e e e 45,700

(8) Department of Justice.

The sum of $2,840,557, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operation of the Department of Justice during the fiscal year

2015. The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:
Personnel . ... e e e e e e e e e S 2,177,299
T raVE L it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 151,730
Contractual ServicCes ... .. i ittt 187,258

5 of 25



C.B. NO. 18-161

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

160 1 S 259,270
Fixed ASSet s . v ittt i e e e e e e e e 65,000

(9) Office of the Public Defender.

The sum of $794,851, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operation of the Office of the Public Defender during the
fiscal year 2015. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

PersSonnel ... e e e e e e e e e S 619,942
T raVE L .ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 46,070
Contractual ServiCes ... ..ttt ittt 74,039
OCE . i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 54,800
Fixed AsSsetsS ...ttt e e e e e -0-

(10) Office of Statistics, Budget, Overseas Development

Assistance and Compact Management.

The sum of $1,188,176, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operation of the Office of Statistics, Budget, Official

Development Assistance and Compact Management during the fiscal

year 2015. The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:
Personnel . ... e e e e e e e e e S 648,312
Trave Ll o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 142,524
Contractual ServiCes ... .. vttt ittt i 260,000
OCE o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 127,340
Fixed ASSet s .. v ittt i e e e e e e e e e 10,000
(11) Office of Environment and Emergency Management.

6 of 25



C.B. NO. 18-161

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

The sum of $345,245, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operation of the Office of Environment and Emergency
Management during the fiscal year 2015. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel . ... e e e e e e e e e S 170,081
TravVe Ll e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 88,264
Contractual ServicCesS. .. ...ttt 65,000
OCE o i e e e e e e e e e e e 21,900
Fixed Assets . ...ttt e -0-
(12) Office of National Archives, Culture and Historic

Preservation.

The sum of $155,979, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for

the operation of the Office of National Archives, Culture and
Historic Preservation during the fiscal year 2015. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel . ... e e e e e e e S 94,479

Trave Ll o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 15,000

Contractual ServicesS. ..... ... 30,000

OCE o e e e e e e e e e e 13,000

Fixed ASSetsS . v i ittt et e e e e e e 3,500
Section 3. Operating Expenses of the Legislative

Branch. The sum of $3,559,960, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, 1is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the
Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending

September 30, 2015, for the operation of the Legislative Branch

7 of 25



C.B. NO. 18-161

[

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

of the National Government during fiscal year 2015. The sum
appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as follows:

(1) Speaker and Members.

$1,553,294 or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the
operation of the Office of the Speaker and Members of the Congress
of the Federated States of Micronesia during fiscal year 2015.

The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personmnel . ... e e e e e e e S 423,313
TravVe L et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 622,381
Contractual ServicCesS. .. ...ttt 507,600
OCE o i e e e e e e e e e e e e -0-
Fixed Assets . ...ttt -0-

(2) Staff Office.

The sum of $1,516,666, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operation of the Congress staff offices during fiscal year

2015. The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:
Personnel . ... e e e e e e e S 856,914
Trave Ll . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 141,752
Contractual ServicesS. ..... ... 250,500
OCE . o i e e e e e e e e e e e 145,000
Fixed ASSetS. . v v ittt e e e e e e e e e e 122,500

(3) Congress Delegation Offices.
The sum of $490,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for

the operation of the Congress delegation offices during the fiscal

8 of 25



C.B. NO. 18-161

1

2

3

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

year 2015. The sum appropriated is apportioned as follows:

(1) Kosrae Delegation Office............... S 70,000

(ii) Pohnpei Delegation Office.............. 140,000

(1iii) Chuuk Delegation Office................ 210,000

(iv) Yap Delegation Office.................. 70,000
Section 4. Operating Expenses of the National Judicial

Branch. The sum of $1,248,742, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, 1is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the
Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2015, for the operation of the Judicial Branch of
the National Government during the fiscal year 2015. The sum

appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as follows:

PersSOnNEl .. i e e e e e e e e e e e e e S 77,521

T ravVEe L .ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 147,015

Contractual ServViCesS ... vttt ittt e e 118,900

OCE i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 175,306

Fixed ASSet s . v ittt et e e e e e e e e 30,000
Section 5. Operating Expenses of the National Public

Auditor. The sum of $748,398, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, 1s hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the
Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2015, for the operation of the National Office of
the Public Auditor and for the National Public Auditor’s Chuuk
Office. The sum appropriated by this section shall be apportioned

as follows:

9 of 25



C.B. NO. 18-161

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Personnel ... e e e e e e e e e e e S 441,946
T raVE L .ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 135,952
Contractual ServicCes ... ..ttt ittt i 86,000
OCE . . i i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 55,500
Fixed ASSetS. .. v v i ittt e e e e e e e e e 29,000
Section 6. Operating Expenses of Agencies of the
National Government. The sum of $1,948,028, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2015, for the operation of the following boards,
commissions and agencies during the fiscal year 2015. The sum
appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as follows:

(1) National Oceanic Resource Management Authority (NORMA) .

The sum of $488,375, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operation of NORMA for the fiscal year 2015. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ... e e e e e e e e e e e S 212,747
Trave Ll . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 120,728
Contractual ServicCesS. .. ... ittt 100,900
OCE . o e e e e e e e e e e e e 54,000
Fixed Assets ...ttt e e e e e e -0-

(2) Board of Regents (COM-FSM) .

23 The sum of $105,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for

24 the operation of the Board of Regents, COM-FSM during the fiscal

25 year 2015. The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

10 of 25



C.B. NO. 18-161
1 follows:
2 Personnel . ... ..t e e e e S -0-
3 Travel ... e e e e e e -0-
4 Contractual Services........ ... ..., -0-
5 O 105,000
6 Fixed AssetsS. ...ttt e e e e e -0-
7 (3) Coconut Development Authority (CDA).
8 The sum of $134,441, or sgo much thereof as may be necesgsary, for

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

the operation of the Coconut Development Authority during the

fiscal year 2015.

The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

Personnel . ... e e e e e e e S

Fixed Assets

The sum of $

the operation

7

or so much thereof as may be necessary,

Personnel ... e e e e e e S
Contractual ServicCes ... .. i ittt
OCE ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e S

11 of 25

for



